Lewisham Borough Based Board meeting – Tuesday 28 July 2020
Responses to questions received in of the meeting from members of the
public

Question:
Info on neighbourhood wellbeing opportunities: Your commendably ambitious
COVID-19 Recovery Plan refers in ‘Ways of Working’ to ‘Providing easy access
to information and advice [on] the support, activities and opportunities
available in neighbourhoods to improve and maintain health and wellbeing‘.
Given much non-virtual community provision is understandably paused, and
only restarting gradually, what specific initiatives do you plan to inform
residents of resumed local wellbeing activities? Thank You.
Answer:
Before the outbreak of COVID-19 social prescribing services in Lewisham provided a
vital link to social, emotional and practical support for some of our most vulnerable
residents.
Services included Safe and Independent Living (SAIL) and Community Connections
as well as the new NHS funded Social Prescribing Link worker roles that are based
in the Primary Care Networks.
During the crisis social prescribing services were repurposed to respond to the
pandemic. The Lewisham and Southwark Age UK SAIL and Community
Connections Team supported the coordination of food, emotional and practical help
through the Community Hub whilst the Modality and One Health Lewisham teams
made proactive welfare calls and provided critical help and support for people in the
community.
As we ease out of Lockdown One Health Lewisham is working with the Primary Care
Networks and local stakeholders including the voluntary sector and local authority to
develop a local referral route for social prescribing which supports patients in the
community. New leaflets that promote the service are now being distributed to GP
practices, the leaflet provides a telephone line so people can make easy referrals. A
wider communication campaign is on its way.
Community Connections is led by Age UK Lewisham and Southwark and delivered
by the Lewisham Connections Consortium, a partnership of 6 voluntary sector
organisations in Lewisham. Community Connections is a preventative social
prescribing project, aiming to improve the health and wellbeing of vulnerable adults
across the borough. This is achieved through a combination of community
development work and individual community facilitation for vulnerable adults.
Community Connections Facilitators are now taking referrals once again though the

Lewisham Local Community Hub telephone line. The telephone helpline has been a
great success and there are plans to retain a telephone helpline to provide support,
advice and signposting.
Many community activities have been temporarily closed or have switched to the
telephone – for example befriending services during the COVID 19 crisis. As
activities and clubs etc. resume, albeit within social distancing rules, the social
prescribing teams have been maintaining information about what’s open and
available so that they can provide up to date information.
Another initiative is a proactive campaign to support those cancer patients who may
not have been able to access help or information during lockdown. Letters that
provide information about where to find or how to get help will be sent directly to
patients.
Lewisham Local has information on befriending and mental health support. Also the
COVID page on the council website has links to how to look after your mental health.
There will be further engagement on the recovery plan over the summer, and as part
of that work we will capture views from partners and residents on what more might
be needed to link people to advice, information and opportunities.

Question:
1.CANCER PATIENTS There has been widespread concern about the fate of
patients who have or may have cancer whose diagnostic tests and treatment
has been delayed and/or disrupted as a result of action to deal with the covid19 pandemic. There have been a number of estimates of the potentially
substantial scale of the additional deaths that could result. There seems to be
very little mention of this issue in the LBBB draft recovery plan. Can the LBBB
explain this, and will the final version of the plan give greater priority to this
issue and the patients affected?
Answer:
We recognise that dealing with the possibility or reality of cancer is extremely difficult
at any time, but the past few months have been even more challenging.
The response to cancer screening, cancer diagnostics and treatment has been led
both nationally and at SEL level and is therefore explained in more detail in those
recovery plans rather than at the local level.
Screening Programmes.

The cancer screening programmes were put on hold at the onset of the pandemic for
several reasons;
1. The risk of attending for appointments and contracting COVID outweighed the
benefits of delaying the test.
2. Risk of doing the tests put both patients and staff at more risk of infection.
3. Staff or other resources were utilised for the Pandemic Response.
Cervical screening has now resumed with those at greatest risk being a priority.
The other screening programmes are due to start in the near future.

Urgent Referral Clinics.
These continued throughout the pandemic but the pathways changed.
The initial consultations were done by telephone as well.
Where patients needed investigations these may have changed or been postponed
but this was again based on a careful risk/benefit assessment for each patient.
Robust tracking processes were put in place so that those patients referred were not
lost and would be contacted periodically during their wait.
These changes were overseen both at a national and SEL level again and at the
individual Pan London Tumor Groups.
Cancer Treatments.
As one can imagine, as the effects of cancer treatment can often render the
individual severely immunocompromised. This posed huge risks during the
pandemic. Furthermore, surgery would involve an inpatient stay in an environment
where patients with COVID were being treated. This area of health care received
extreme scrutiny at a National Level and any changes were very carefully
considered. Where regimens were delayed or changed, the risk of recurrence or
change in outcome was carefully considered.
Patients having investigations or treatments would have had the position explained
to them directly by the teams involved in their care. We would certainly encourage
anyone who has concerns about their investigations or treatment to discuss this with
their GP or Oncologist at their earliest opportunity.
One final point is that patients who come to the end of treatment for cancer would
normally be offered a package of supportive care and wellbeing information for their
longer term recovery. As this area was also affected, locally we have developed a
letter to send out to all Lewisham Residents who have had cancer in the past 3 years

so that they are aware of where to get support during this time. We hope that this will
shortly be sent out.
I hope that this information will provide some reassurance at what is an extremely
difficult time for those being investigated or treated for cancer and their families.

Question:
CARE HOMES One of the appalling facts of the pandemic has been the scale
of the spread of the virus and the resultant deaths in care homes. Lewisham’s
figures for the deaths of care home residents are “better” {if that is an
appropriate term] than those in most other London Boroughs. Is it now the
case that all patients to be transferred to care homes in Lewisham from
hospital are tested for the virus before transfer? How many hospital patients
were sent to Lewisham care homes without such checks in the past, and what
percentage of deaths in Lewisham care homes occurred in those care homes
[or to their residents] to which untested hospital patients were transferred?

Answer:
We have work extremely hard to support our local care homes with local partnership
arrangements to testing, PPE and clinical advice and support, alongside the
provision of national guidance and national routes for testing. All hospital discharges
to care homes are now tested for C-19 before admission to inform the care home’s
management of those individuals. This was put in place during the pandemic as
soon as government guidance changed to support it. We do not have access to the
data to provide information on patients not tested on hospital discharge and deaths
in care homes, remembering our local care homes admit individuals from the
community and hospitals from across South east London and wider.

Question:
3a Given the huge pressures put on the NHS by the Covid19 pandemic, has
Lewisham and SEL more generally been allocated more money for 2019/20
than was originally budgeted for pre-covid, and if so how much?
Answer:
Since the start of the COVID19 pandemic the CCG has been recording all additional
costs incurred in responding to the pressures created. These costs have been
reimbursed in 2019/20 through additional allocations to the original budget. For NHS
Lewisham CCG as it was until 31st March 2020, an additional allocation of £321k
was received from NHSE to meet these pressures.

Since 1st April 2020 and the formation of NHS South East London CCG, this process
of cost recording and reimbursement through additional allocation has continued. For
the first two months period ending 31st May 2020 NHS South East London CCG has
received additional allocation of £11,501k of which the Lewisham Borough share
was £1,564k. Additional costs are continuing to be recorded for month 3 onwards
and it is expected that these will be reimbursed to the period ending 31 st July, but as
yet the allocations for this period have not been confirmed.

Question:
3b What is the current position as regards staff numbers and unfilled posts in
the key medical professions in our area? Has it improved recently?
We don’t have the numbers of clinical staff working for providers and the number of
unfilled posts easily to hand, but can say that in terms of vacancies for clinical roles
within the CCG, we have the following:
Continuing Healthcare – 10.67 WTE
Medicines optimisation teams – 4.38 WTE
Quality – 4.17 WTE (due to the pending restructure)
Safeguarding – 1 WTE
This does not include those that have been recruited to and may not as yet have
started.

Question:
MEMBERSHIP OF THE LBBB. Given the clear desire to develop co-operation
and integration of services further at borough level, particularly in the area of
community based care, It seems surprising not to include representatives of
the main providers for the area on the Board, albeit of course as non-voting
members.[LGT and SLAM are the obvious organisations] . Could the position
be reconsidered please? [It is worth noting that throughout various
consultations with the public and patients on NHS plans the need for care to
be more joined up has consistently been one the top priorities.]

Answer:
It remains the intention that Lewisham Health and Care Partners Executive
(including LGT, SLAM, PCNs and a strategic partner from the local voluntary and
community sector) meet alongside the Borough Based Board. LHCP Executive have
their own separate terms of reference. We are re-confirming partner representatives
on the LHCP Executive at the moment and intend to hold joint meetings from

September. We have held several joint informal virtual sessions already within the
Covid lockdown period.

